
 

 

CITY OF ST. AUGUSTA 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

October 6, 2020 
7:00 pm 

VIA ZOOM 
AGENDA 

 
1. Call Meeting to Order – Mayor Zenzen. 
2. Pledge of Allegiance. 
3. Consent Agenda 

3A. Minutes of the September 1, 2020 City Council meeting. 
3B. Agenda. 
3C. Bills Payable, Receipts and Treasurer’s Report. 
3D. Gambling License, American Legion Auxiliary 
3E. 2021 Stearns County Sheriff’s Contract for Police Services 
3F. Other 

4. Sheriff’s Report 
5. Building Inspector’s Report – Mark Harren. 
6. Fire Department 
 6A. Monthly Report 
 6B. SCBA Cylinder Quote 
 6C. Hose Quote 
 6D. SOG’s Amendment, LUCAS Device 
 6E. Other 
7. Open Forum -10 Minute Limit. 
8. Engineer’s Report 
 8A. 2020 Street Project Change Order #2 
 8B. 2020 Street Project Pay Request #1 
 8C. Annis Acres Drainage Ditch Design and Quote 
 8D. Master Service Agreement 
 8E. Other 
9. CARES Act Expenditures/COVID Update 
10. Street Patching Quote/Resolution #2020-16, Conflict of Interest 
11. Council Member Comments/Purview. 
12. Clerk's Report. 
13. Adjourn. 
REMINDERS: Early Voting, Regular Office Hours October 27-30 and November 2 
 Early Voting, 10am – 3pm Saturday, October 31 
 Election Day, Tuesday, November 3, Polls Open 7am – 8pm 
 Regular City Council Meeting, Tuesday, November 10, 2020 7:00pm 
 City Council Budget Workshop Meeting, TBD 



CITY OF ST. AUGUSTA 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

October 6, 2020 
7:00 pm 

 
Administrative Summary 

 
Consent Agenda – all items are included in the packets. 
 
Sheriff’s Report/Building Inspector’s Report – I hope to have both these for the updated 
packets on Tuesday. 
 
Fire Department Report –  
 Monthly Report – included in the packets 
 
 SCBA Cylinder Quote – the quote for the budgeted cylinders is included in the packets. 
 
 Hose Quote – after the hose testing, this quote is included to replace the defective hose. 
 

SOG’s Amendment – the amendment to the medical SOG’s relating to the LUCAS 
devices is included in the packets. 

 
Engineer’s Report – 
 2020 Street Project Change Order #2 – included in the packets 
 
 2020 Street Project Pay Request – included in the packets 
 

Annis Acres Drainage Ditch Design and Quote – I have included the design for the 
ditch next to the Hartkopf residence.  Jeremy indicate he would have quotes for the 
meeting on Tuesday. 
 
Master Service Agreement – included in the packets. 

 
CARES ACT Expenditures – our committee reviewed the applications for the CARES Act 
Grants.  Initially they are proposing granting the full $25,000 to Club Almar, Hayloft, St. 
Augsuta Legion, Voigt Bus and Connect Ability of Central MN.  The amounts for other 
businesses are pending as we are still awaiting financial information. 
 
Street Patching Quote – I have included a quote to do a patch in Eagle’s Landing along with the 
conflict of interest resolution. 
 



 1 

MINUTES OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
ST. AUGUSTA, MINNESOTA 

September 1, 2020 
 

CALL TO ORDER: The meeting was called to order by Mayor Zenzen via Zoom Meeting at 
7:00 PM.  

 
PRESENT: Mayor Zenzen, Council Members Reinert, Backes, Schulzetenberg and 

Genereux; Attorney Couri, Engineer Boots; Fire Chief Tabatt, Fire 
Lieutenant Claseman, Butch Stang,  Assistant Chief Jerry Orth, 
Treasurer Rasmuson and Clerk/Administrator McCabe.   

  
OTHERS PRESENT:   Steve Hartkopf, Lexann Reischl, Lee Meier, Nick Muller, Jennifer Mat, 

Cindy Kurilla, Eric Stine, Matt Voigt, Monica Pogatchnik, Collier, 
Jennifer Matzke, Matthew Voigt,  

 
CONSENT AGENDA:  Mr. McCabe indicated he wanted to add one bill, to Community 

Technology Center in an amount of $8,954.50 for the Chrome Books 
and other miscellaneous items to the consent agenda.   

  
 A motion was made to approve the consent agenda items 3A – 3D 

by Mr. Genereux, second by Ms Schulzetenberg.  Motion carried 4-
0. 

 
 The following items were approved with the consent agenda: 
 
  City Council Minutes, August 4, 2020. 

  Bill Payable, Receipts and Treasurer’s Report dated September 1, 
2020 and for US Bank payment and Checks #23643 
– 23708. 

  City Council Agenda, September 1, 2020 
  Resolution #2020-13, Authorizing Inter-Fund Transfers.  

    
SHERIFF’S REPORT: Mr. McCabe indicated that the report would be given next month. 
 
BUILDING INSPECTOR’S 
REPORT: Mr. McCabe presented the updated spreadsheet indicating there were 

17 permits issued in August, including 3 single family dwellings. 
  
 A motion was made to approve the building inspector’s report as 

presented by Ms. Schulzetenberg, seconded by Mr. Genereux. 
Motion carried 4-0. 

 
FIRE DEPT. 
REPORT: Chief Tabatt presented the monthly report for July indicating there were 

five calls, bringing the total for the year to 70.  Monthly training was 
done in house and was on defensive driving.  

 



 2 

 A motion was made to approve the report by Ms Schulzetenberg, 
seconded by Mr. Genereux.  Motion carried 4-0. 

 
 Butch Stang was in attendance representing the Fire Relief Association 

and requesting an increase in the annual benefit level from $1,100/year 
to $1,250/year. 

 
 A motion was made to increase the annual benefit level for the 

relief association members to $1,250/year by Ms. Schulzetenberg, 
seconded by Mr. Genereux.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
********** Mr. Backes entered at 7:15pm.  ************ 
 
 Lt. Claseman presented a quote for a new radio indicating this cost is 

included in the 2020 budget.   
 
 A motion was made to approve the purchase of the radio in an 

amount of $2,683.98 from Motorola Solutions by Mr. Reinert, 
seconded by Mr. Backes.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
 Lt. Claseman presented a quote to provide new pagers (5) and 

batteries (47) for the existing pagers.  The quote for the pager needs to 
be multiplied by 5, because they don’t offer volume discounts at this 
time.  He stated the funding for this purchase came from the Center 
Point Energy and DNR Grants that were already received. ($4,970) 

 
 A motion was made to approve the purchase of the 

pagers/batteries by Ms. Schulzetenberg, seconded by Mr. 
Genereux.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
OPEN FORUM: Jen Sell Matzke, along with a number of her neighbors from Terrace 

Hills were in attendance to discuss their internet access.  Mr. McCabe 
presented an email from Igor Lenzner stating his displeasure with the 
existing service.  Ms. Matzke indicated they are currently getting up to 
7 mgb/second and averaging 4 to 5mgbs.  She stated the 
neighborhood should be upgrading but service is actually deteriorating.   
Ms. Matzke indicated other providers not willing to come in and asked 
for advice on how to rectify.  She offered an option from governor for 
partnering with Stearns county for tele-commuting. Mr. McCabe said he 
is on the board of the Minnesota Association of Small Cities (MAOSC) 
mainly because of this topic and he is finding communications with 
companies difficult.  Lexann Reischl said her experience with internet is 
impacting her ability to do her job at home.  Ms. Matzke asked to help 
identify a solution to get someone to help find a solution and whom to 
contact.  Mr. Couri said a number of townships established a special 
revenue district that could be implemented, thus requiring the 
neighborhood to start a petition asking for the district and agreeing to 
pay the costs via a financing mechanism similar to a special 
assessment.  There is no risk to the City, as the city would be the 



 3 

intermediary collecting the “special assessments” to pay the cost of 
bringing the service to the neighborhood.  Mayor Zenzen said he’s 
been talking about broadband in the state and because this is a rural 
issue but it does seem like St. Augusta is close enough to find a 
remedy.  Mr. McCabe said throughout the city there are issues with 
internet.  Consensus was the neighborhood would work with Mr. 
McCabe to start the process of establishing the special revenue district.    
   

 
ENGINEER’S 
REPORT: Mr. Boots presented a letter along with a copy of the survey on the 

ditch near the Hartkopf property.  He indicated there were three 
options, to do nothing and provide periodic cleaning of the existing 
ditch, to raise the pond outlet and give a .3% minimum slope to the 
existing culvert or to lower the existing culvert and raise the existing 
pond outlet as was shown in the previous exhibit from Staff. Mr. 
Hartkopf asked which would be the best long term solution.  Mr. Boots 
said it functions currently, at .3% slope sediment will still build up, 
lowering the culvert will cost a lot.  Mr. Reinert asked about upstream 
ramifications.  Mr. Boots responded it won’t affect them.  Mr. Hartkopf’s 
wondered if the slope on Jesse’s property could be lowered.  Mr. 
Backes suggested we raise the outlet from the pond and regrade the 
ditch.  Consensus was this is what would be done, Mr. Boots was 
directed to bring an estimate to the October meeting so the work could 
be done before freeze up.  

  
CARES ACT EXPENDITUERS/ 
COVID-19 
DISCUSSION: Mr. McCabe presented another Resolution for CARES Act spending 

along with quotes for individual voting booths, a Unimac Washer and 
Drying Cabinet for the fire hall, and needle point bipolar ionization 
systems for City Hall and the Fire Hall. Total amount $22,000. Remove 
item #5. 

 
 After discussion Couri asked to remove sections 3, 6 and 9 on the 

project term conditions.   
    
 A motion was made to approve Resolution #2020-14, Stating 

Findings of Fact and Approving the CARES Act Expenditures and 
listing individual voting booths (11), the UniMac Washer and 
Drying Cabinet, the Needle Point Ionization System for City Hall 
and the Needle Point Ionization System for the Fire Hall on a 
motion by Ms. Schulzetenberg, seconded by Mr. Backes. Motion 
carried unanimously. 

 
KIFFMEYER PARK BRIDGE 
PLANK 
REPLACEMENT: Mr. McCabe presented a quote to supply the needed planks and for the 

installation and removal of the existing planks on the bridge in 



 4 

Kiffmeyer Park.  Mr. McCabe indicated that sometime this summer, it 
appears someone had kicked through one of the existing boards and 
the others were starting to show signs of serious deterioration. 

 
 A motion was made to hire ODESA II to supply planks along with 

labor and hardware to replace the decking on the Kiffmeyer Park 
Bridge by Mr. Reinert, seconded by Mr. Genereux.  Motion carried 
unanimously. 

RESOLUTION # 
2020-15, APPROVING PRELIMINARY 
2020 LEVY COLLECTIBLE IN  
2021: Mr. McCabe presented Resolution #2020-15, indicating the preliminary 

levy was set at a 2% increase over the 2020 levy.  He indicated he 
would like to schedule a workshop meeting to review the preliminary 
budget.  The meeting is set for September 30, 2020 at 5:30 PM. 

 
 A motion was made to approve Resolution #2020-15, approving 

the preliminary levy by Mr. Backes, seconded by Ms. 
Schultzetenberg.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
COUNCIL MEMBER 
PURVIEW: Mr. Reinert wondered if we had rescheduled our clean up day and Mr. 

McCabe stated we were going to do it in the spring. 
 
 Mayor Zenzen indicated he has seen other cities host movies in the 

park and asked that we have the Park Board look into this possibility. 
 
CITY ADMINISTRATOR 
REPORT: Mr. McCabe presented the request from the Coalition of Greater 

Minnesota Cities.  
  
 
ADJOURMENT: A motion was made to adjourn at 8:51pm by Mr. Reinert, seconded 

by Mr. Genereux.  Meeting Adjourned.  
 
Approved this 6st day of October, 2020. 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________  
Michael G. Zenzen, Mayor 
 
Attest: 
 
 
________________________________  
William R. McCabe, Clerk/Administrator 





























General Fund CIP Fund Debt Service SAC/WAC Fund Water Fund Sewer Fund Storm Water Sewer Debt Street Light TIF - Cedar PointF - St. Cloud Tru Monthly Totals
Cash Balance 12/31/19(un-audited) 1,083,574$        1,721,738.00$  345,311$          469,816$           35,888$               57,512$           77,352$           94,787$           3,417$             -$                 43,961$           3,933,356$               
Receipts January 2020 16,256$             24,196.80$       565$                 28,088$             25,513$               31,672$           8,794$             1,052$             496$                732$                137,364$                  
Ex. January 2020 54,711$             53,989.38$       495$                 21,794$               45,203$           758$                323$                177,274$                  
Receipts February 2020 15,606$             28,838.43$       20,151$               25,785$           840$                806$                340$                92,367$                    
Ex. February 2020 54,294$             100.50$            31,918$               41,730$           1,659$             323$                130,025$                  
Receipts March 2020 8,605$               49,336.34$       20,569$               26,473$           230$                783$                375$                106,372$                  
Ex. March 2020 51,183$             635.80$            118,754$             218,134$         1,288$             647$                48,478$           439,120$                  
Receipts April 2019 14,163$             22,368.56$       21,702$               27,062$           173$                903$                389$                86,761$                    
Ex. April 2019 47,513$             2,561.34$         15,638$               16,637$           1,137$             323$                83,810$                    
Receipts May 2019 16,944$             1,092.16$         19,166$               24,124$           259$                1,556$             407$                63,549$                    
Ex. May 2019 138,163$           10,047.07$       19,743$               19,777$           2,548$             323$                190,601$                  
Receipts June 2019 385,521$           260,788.77$     47,542$            70,513$             27,869$               26,307$           86$                  1,141$             383$                53,519$           873,670$                  
Ex. June 2019 57,646$             32,945.00$       15,899$               15,122$           19,421$           141,033$                  
Receipts July 2019 298,162$           77,046.08$       1,536$              12,109$             31,730$               23,845$           1,479$             1,331$             358$                447,595$                  
Ex. July 2019 57,939$             125,296.90$     24,748$               19,346$           8,806$             323$                236,459$                  
Receipts August 2019 18,110$             22,987.55$       12,000$             27,222$               21,939$           29$                  1,177$             307$                103,772$                  
Ex. August 2019 55,948$             1,783.00$         117,334$             292,743$         758$                323$                201$                469,091$                  
Receipts September 2019 25,675$             25,189.87$       6,000$               31,051$               25,736$           1,131$             355$                115,138$                  
Ex. September 2019 67,024$             23,426.84$       29,621$               16,812$           21,358$           323$                158,564$                  
Receipts October 2019 -$                          
Ex. October 2019 88,267$             219,869.75$     20,164$               15,067$           722$                323$                344,413$                  
Receipts November 2019 -$                          
Ex. November 2019 -$                          
Receipts December 2019 -$                          
Ex. December 2019 -$                          

Cash Balance 1,209,929$        1,762,926.98$  394,458$          598,525$           (154,751)$            (410,116)$        30,785$           104,668$         3,596$             -$                 49,533$           3,589,554$               



2020 CIP Breakdown Unallocated Admin Park Streets Fire Total
Beginning Balance -12/31/19
Un-Audited $486,590.90 $45,163.27 $607,909.15 $597,049.83 ($14,975.15) $1,721,738.00
2019 Street Project Engineering ($241.50) ($241.50)
Skid Loader (JCB) (53,747.88)$    ($53,747.88)
January Cable Franchise Fees 581.06$       $581.06
January Sales Tax 10,385.75$   10,385.74$     $20,771.49
January Property Tax 2,133.27$       210.98$         $2,344.25
January Meat Raffle Proceeds 500.00$         $500.00
Street Project Engineering (100.50)$         ($100.50)
February Sales Tax 12,730.92$   12,730.91$     $25,461.83
February Cable Franchise Fees 577.04$       $577.04
Sale of Fire Truck (Ambulance) 2,000.00$      $2,000.00
February Meat Raffle Proceeds 500.00$         $500.00
Gravel Tax 299.56$          $299.56
Wildland Turn-out Gear (635.80)$        ($635.80)
Sales Tax (Trail Share) 47,750.00$   $47,750.00
March Sales Tax 256.87$        256.86$          $513.73
March Cable Franchise Fees 572.61$       $572.61
March Meat Raffle Proceeds 500.00$         $500.00
Turn - Out Gear (2,561.34)$     ($2,561.34)
April Cable Franchise Fees 568.56$       $568.56
Extracation Equipment Grant 21,800.00$    $21,800.00
2020 Street Project Engineering (10,047.07)$    ($10,047.07)
May Cable Franchise Fees 567.16$       $567.16
Park Dedication Fee 525.00$        $525.00
2020 Street Project Engineering (32,945.00)$    ($32,945.00)
215th Street Patching (8,160.00)$      ($8,160.00)
2020 Street Project Engineering (3,010.00)$      ($3,010.00)
International Plow Truck (87,943.95)$    ($87,943.95)
June Sales Tax 24,471.07$   24,471.07$     $48,942.14
June Cable Franchise Fees 567.41$       $567.41
June Property Tax 177,077.35$   33,729.02$    $210,806.37
Fire Grant SCBA Bottles 472.85$         $472.85
Turn - Out Gear (26,182.95)$   ($26,182.95)
Local Government Aid 49,816.50$     $49,816.50
July Sales Tax 9,961.84$     9,961.83$       $19,923.67
July Cable Franchise Fees 566.54$       $566.54
July Property Tax 5,661.07$       1,078.30$      $6,739.37
2020 Street Project Engineering (1,783.00)$      ($1,783.00)
2020 Street Project Engineering (23,426.84)$    ($23,426.84)
August Sales Tax 9,685.17$     9,685.17$       $19,370.34
August Cable Franchise Fees 558.33$       $558.33
Fire Grant 2,500.00$      $2,500.00
Aggregate Tax 558.88$          $558.88
September Franchise Fees 578.08$       $578.08
Park Dedication Fee 525.00$        $525.00
September Sales Tax 12,043.39$   12,043.40$     $24,086.79
Radios (5,268.98)$     ($5,268.98)
Kiffmeyer Park Bridge Decking (6,594.00)$    ($6,594.00)
2020 Street Project Construction (208,006.77)$  ($208,006.77)

$0.00
$0.00

Totals $486,590.90 $50,300.06 $729,650.16 $482,718.93 $13,666.93 $1,762,926.98

Unallocated - Reserved
Eagle Drive 17,912.00$     
215th Street 53,375.50$     
Trails (Sales Tax Specific) 95,500.00$     



2020 Spent/Received % of Budget Remaining Amount
Revenues Budget As of October 6, 2020 Spent
General Fund $849,768 808,894$                            95.19% $40,874
Capital Improvement Fund $723,000 512,418$                            70.87% $210,582
Water Fund $354,063 231,123$                            65.28% $122,940
Sewer Fund $591,318 240,043$                            40.59% $351,275
Sewer Debt Fund $12,500 10,128$                              81.02% $2,372
Street Light Fund $4,500 3,495$                                77.66% $1,005
WAC/SAC Improvement Fun $112,529 128,709$                            114.38% ($16,180)
Debt Service $87,700 49,741$                              56.72% $37,959
TIF GJ Enterprises $0 -$                                    #DIV/0! $0
TIF St. Cloud Truck $48,000 54,251$                              113.02% ($6,251)
Storm Water $50,000 11,977$                              23.95% $38,023
Total Revenues $2,833,378 2,050,780$                         72.38% $782,598

Expenditures

General Fund $830,778 685,424$                            82.50% $145,354
Capital Improvement Fund $723,000 470,656$                            65.10% $252,344
Water Fund $354,063 416,124$                            117.53% ($62,061)
Sewer Fund $591,319 701,083$                            118.56% ($109,764)
Storm Water Utility Fund $25,814 58,457$                              226.46% ($32,643)
Street Light Fund $4,380 3,233$                                73.80% $1,148
WAC/SAC Improvement Fun $112,529 -$                                    0.00% $112,529
Debt Service $216,943 495$                                   0.23% $216,448
TIF GJ Enterprises $0 #DIV/0! $0
TIF St. Cloud Truck $48,679 48,679$                              100.00% ($0)
Total Expenditures $2,907,505 2,384,151$                         82.00% $523,354



General Fund
2020 Spent % of Budget Remaining Amount

Budget As of October 6, 2020 Spent
Administration 295,864$             290,023$                         98.03% 5,841$                               
Council 27,601$               18,996$                           68.82% 8,605$                               
Boards and Commissions 3,500$                 315$                                9.00% 3,185$                               
Building Inspection 59,800$               70,085$                           117.20% (10,285)$                            
Elections 9,068$                 5,938$                             65.48% 3,130$                               
Fire 176,549$             70,736$                           40.07% 105,813$                           
Streets 190,350$             168,212$                         88.37% 22,138$                             
Parks 68,046$               61,119$                           89.82% 6,927$                               
Total General Fund 830,778$             685,424$                         82.50% 145,354$                           







































BERM DETAIL

NO SCALE

4321

D

C

B

A

PROJECT No.

DATE:

REVISED:

DRAFTER:

REVIEWER:

21008-313

09.30.20

10.01.20

LFB

JB

EXHIBIT 1
2173 232ND STREET DITCH SURVEY
ST. AUGUSTA, MINNESOTA engineering, inc.

moore

F
I
L

E
 
L

O
C

A
T

I
O

N
:
 
R

:
\
C

i
v
i
l
 
3

D
 
P

r
o

j
e

c
t
s
 
-
 
F

F
a

l
l
s
\
2

1
0

0
8

-
3

1
3

 
S

t
 
A

u
g

u
s
t
a

 
2

3
2

n
d

 
D

i
t
c
h

\
D

R
A

W
I
N

G
S

\
D

E
S

I
G

N
\
2

1
0

0
8

-
3

1
3

 
D

I
T

C
H

 
T

O
P

O
.
d

w
g

N

W
E

S

Scale in Feet

0 40

LEGEND

AutoCAD SHX Text
U

AutoCAD SHX Text
U

AutoCAD SHX Text
DITCH SLOPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
0.3%

AutoCAD SHX Text
997.50'

AutoCAD SHX Text
4:1 SLOPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" GRANITE RIP RAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
GEOTEXTILE FABRIC

AutoCAD SHX Text
COMPACTED CLAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
REPAIR SIDE SLOPES & INLET STABILIZE WITH RIP RAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
BERM LOCATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
  OF DITCH

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. INVERT = 996.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAKED SOD, WIDTH OF THE DITCH FROM THE NORTH END OF THE PROJECT TO HERE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
INSTALL SILT FENCE IN FRONT OF CULVERT

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTES: 1. BERM TO BE BUILT WITH COMPACTED CLAY. BERM TO BE BUILT WITH COMPACTED CLAY. 2. ALL FILL TO MEET MNDOT 2574.507 COMMON TOPSOIL ALL FILL TO MEET MNDOT 2574.507 COMMON TOPSOIL BORROW. 3. CLEAN OUT FALLEN TREES AND DEBRIS FROM DITCH CLEAN OUT FALLEN TREES AND DEBRIS FROM DITCH 4. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, WIDTH OF THE DITCH TO UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, WIDTH OF THE DITCH TO BE HYDRO-SEEDED WITH THE FOLLOWING APPLICATION RATES: HYDRAULIC MATRIX TYPE BONDED FIBER = 3500 LBS/ACRE, SEED MIX 25-151 = 250 LBS/ACRE, FERTILIZER TYPE 2 = 400 LBS/ACRE.  5. THE EROSION CONTROL PLAN IS NOT COMPREHENSIVE THE EROSION CONTROL PLAN IS NOT COMPREHENSIVE AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PERFORM ADDITIONAL WORK AS NECESSARY TO COMPLY WITH THE NPDES PERMIT AND THE SWPPP. 6. THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR KEEPING THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR KEEPING ALL DIRT AND DEBRIS OUT OF THE SOTRM SEWER, CULVERTS OR DITCHES THAT ARE ON OR ARE ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT. CLEANING OR RESTORING THESE ITEMS SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
AT TOP OF SOD/SEED

AutoCAD SHX Text
###.##



 

Moore Engineering, Inc. | Project No. 21008 
Master Service Agreement - (Task Order) 

Page 1 
 

Master Service Agreement – (Task order) 
 
 

THIS IS AN AGREEMENT effective as of  October 1, 2020 (“Effective Date”) between 

City of St. Augusta, Minnesota  (“Owner”) and 

Moore Engineering, Inc. (“Engineer”). 
 
From time to time Owner may request that Engineer provide professional services for Specific Projects. Each 
significant engagement will be documented by a Task Order. This Agreement sets forth the general terms and 
conditions which shall apply to all engineering services and Task Orders duly executed under this Agreement.  
 
Owner and Engineer further agree as follows:   
 
1.01 Scope 

 General engineering services and consulting to assist, advise, and act on behalf of the City of St. 
Augusta, MN regarding all proceedings and projects of the City, including regular attendance at 
meetings of the City; surveys, inspection and maintenance of existing projects, including assessment 
projects, street, sewer, and water projects; development, study, survey, design, bidding, contract 
administration, and right of way acquisition regarding new projects, and improvements to the City's 
existing projects; regular cooperation and interaction with the City's staff, legal counsel, and other 
consultants; and otherwise performing all other tasks as necessary to act on the City's behalf. General 
engineering requests and City Engineer duties will be handled on a time & material basis at a reduced 
hourly rate of $80 per hour for the initial 10 hours of each month (regardless of staff category), then 
according to the rate schedule attached, as Exhibit A. 

 Engineer’s services (not deemed as general engineering) will be detailed in a duly executed Task Order 
for each Specific Project.  The general format of a Task Order is shown in Attachment 1 to this 
Agreement.  Each Task Order will indicate the specific services to be performed, deliverables to be 
provided, schedule for completing services, and fee for providing services. 

  This Agreement is not a commitment by Owner or Engineer to issue any Task Orders.  

 Engineer may be entitled to appropriate adjustment in Engineer’s compensation arising from: 

 Changes in the instructions or approvals given by Owner, untimely decisions by Owner, or 
enactment or revision of codes, laws or regulations, or official interpretations that cause an 
unreasonable amount of change to the project scope of work or previously approved 
documents. 

 Significant changes in the Project including, but not limited to, size, quality, complexity, 
schedule or budget, or procurement method.  



 

Moore Engineering, Inc. | Project No. 21008 
Master Service Agreement - (Task Order) 

Page 2 
 

2.01 Task Order Procedure 

 Owner and Engineer shall agree on the scope, time for performance, and basis of compensation for 
each Task Order. Each duly executed Task Order shall be subject to the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement.  In the event of a conflict between terms of the duly executed Task Order and this 
Agreement, the provisions of the duly executed Task Order shall take precedence with regard to the 
Specific Project referenced in the Task Order.    

 Engineer will commence performance as set forth in the Task Order upon receipt of executed Task 
Order.  

3.01 Term 

A. This Agreement shall remain in effect and applicable to Task Orders issued hereunder from the 
Effective Date of the Agreement until such time as either Owner or Engineer propose to materially 
change the Agreement. 

B. The Standard Hourly Rates and reimbursable expense schedule, in Exhibit A, may be adjusted annually 
by the Employment Cost Index (ECI) as published by the US Department of Labor for professional and 
related total compensation, seasonally adjusted. If the annual adjustment exceeds three percent for 
any category rate increase approval shall be obtained by the Owner to modify the rates. 

4.01 Times for Rendering Services 

A. The times for performing services or providing deliverables will be stated in each Task Order. If no 
times are so stated, Engineer will perform services and provide deliverables within a reasonable time.  

B. If, through no fault of Engineer, such periods of time or dates are changed, or the orderly and 
continuous progress of Engineer’s services is impaired, or Engineer’s services are delayed or 
suspended, then the time for completion of Engineer’s services, and the rates and amounts of 
Engineer’s compensation, shall be adjusted equitably.  

C. If Owner authorizes changes in the scope, extent, or character of the Specific Project referenced in an 
executed Task Order, then the time for completion of Engineer’s services, and the rates and amounts 
of Engineer’s compensation, shall be adjusted equitably. 

D. Owner shall make decisions and carry out its other responsibilities in a timely manner so as not to 
delay the Engineer’s performance of its services. 

E. If completion of any portion of the Services or Work for the Project or any Specific Project is delayed 
for causes beyond the control of or without the fault of Engineer, including Force Majeure, the time 
of performance of the Engineer’s Services or Work will be extended for a period equal to the delay 
and fee equitably adjusted.  Neither party shall be liable to the other for failure to perform as a result 
of an event of Force Majeure.  Force Majeure includes, without limitation, acts of God; acts of the 
public enemy; acts of war, terrorism, acts of federal, state, local, or foreign governments; fires; floods; 
epidemics; strikes; riots; freight embargoes; lawsuit or court order and unusually severe weather. 

 

 



 

Moore Engineering, Inc. | Project No. 21008 
Master Service Agreement - (Task Order) 

Page 3 
 

5.01 Standard of Performance 

A. The standard of care for all professional engineering and related services under this Agreement shall 
be the care and skill ordinarily used by members of the same profession practicing under similar 
circumstances at the same time and in the same locality.   

B. Engineer shall perform the professional engineering and related services under this Agreement as 
expeditiously as is consistent with such professional skill and care and the orderly progress of the 
project. 

C. Subject to the standard of care set forth in Paragraph 5.01.A, Engineer and its Consultants may use or 
rely upon design elements in information ordinarily or customarily furnished by others, including, but 
not limited to, specialty contractors, manufacturers, suppliers and publishers of technical standards. 

D. Engineer shall review laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, codes, and Owner-mandated standards 
policies, procedures and instructions provided to the Engineer in writing and that are in effect as of 
the date of this Agreement applicable to the Engineer’s performance services under this Agreement 
subject to the standard of care set forth in Paragraph 5.01.A and to the extent compliance is consistent 
with professional practice requirements.  Engineer shall respond in the design of the Project to 
requirements imposed by governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.  Changes to 
any laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, codes, Owner-mandated standards, policies procedures and 
instructions or requirements of governmental authorities after the effective date of this Agreement 
may be the basis for modifications to Owner’s responsibilities or to Engineer’s scope of services, times 
of performance, and/or compensation.  If, during Engineer’s review of applicable laws, rules, 
regulations, ordinances and codes, and Owner-mandated standards, Engineer identifies any conflict 
between such laws, rules, regulations, ordinances and codes, and Owner-mandated standards, 
Engineer shall notify Owner of the nature and impact of such conflict.  Owner agrees to cooperate 
and work with Engineer in an effort to resolve any such conflict. 

6.01 Billing and Payment 

A.  Invoices shall be submitted monthly by Engineer, are due upon presentation, and shall be considered 
past due if not paid within 30 days of the invoice date.  If payment is not received by Engineer within 
45 days of the invoice date, Owner shall pay as interest an additional charge of one percent (1.0%) or 
the maximum allowable by law, whichever is lower, of the past due amount per month.  Payment 
thereafter shall first be applied to accrued interest and then to the unpaid principal. Invoices are due 
and payable in accordance with the provisions of Minn. Stat. § 471.425. No claim for payment by 
Engineer shall be paid unless it is detailed and otherwise in compliance with the claim requirements 
of Minn. Stat. §§ 471.38; 471.391 and any other applicable law.  Before paying a claim that involved 
the use of materials or labor supplied by someone other than Engineer, the Owner may require 
Engineer to supply proof of payment for such materials or labor.  Further, Engineer shall provide, if 
required under Minn. Stat. § 290.97, the Owner with an IC-134 form signed by the Minnesota 
Department of Revenue indicating compliance with the withholding requirements of Minn. Stat. § 
290.92. 

B.  If Owner objects to any portion of an invoice, Owner shall so notify Engineer in writing within 35 days 
of receipt of the invoice.  Owner shall identify the specific cause of the disagreement and shall pay 
when due that portion of the invoice not in dispute.  Interest as stated above shall be paid by Owner 
on all disputed invoiced amounts resolved in Engineer’s favor and unpaid for more than 45 days after 
date of submission. 



 

Moore Engineering, Inc. | Project No. 21008 
Master Service Agreement - (Task Order) 

Page 4 
 

C. If Owner fails to make payments when due and such payments are not in dispute, or otherwise is in 
breach of this Agreement, Engineer may suspend performance of services upon seven (7) days’ 
notice to Owner. Engineer shall have no liability whatsoever to Owner for any costs or damages as a 
result of such suspension caused by any breach of this Agreement by Owner. 

  

7.01 Indemnification and Mutual Waiver 

 
A. Indemnification by Engineer: To the fullest extent permitted by Laws and Regulations, Engineer shall 

indemnify and hold harmless Owner, and Owner’s officers, directors, members, partners, agents, 
consultants, and employees from losses, damages, and judgments (including reasonable consultants’ 
and attorneys’ fees and expenses) arising from third-party claims or actions relating to this 
Agreement, any Task Order, or any Specific Project, provided that any such claim, action, loss, 
damages, or judgment is attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease, or death, or to injury to or 
destruction of tangible property (other than the Work itself), including the loss of use resulting 
therefrom, but only to the extent caused by any negligent act or omission of Engineer or Engineer’s 
officers, directors, members, partners, agents, employees, or Consultants.   

B. Indemnification by Owner:  To the fullest extent permitted by law, Owner shall indemnify and hold 
harmless Engineer and its officers, directors, members, partners, agents, employees, and Consultants 
from and against any and all claims, costs, losses, and damages (including but not limited to all fees 
and charges of engineers, architects, attorneys, and other professionals, and all court, arbitration, or 
other dispute resolution costs) arising out of or relating to the Specific Project, provided that any such 
claim, cost, loss, or damage is attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease, or death or to injury to 
or destruction of tangible property (other than the Work itself), including the loss of use resulting 
therefrom, but only to the extent caused by any negligent act or omission of Owner or Owner’s 
officers, directors, members, partners, agents, employees, consultants, or others retained by or under 
contract to the Owner with respect to this Agreement or to the Specific Project, provided, however, 
that the Owner’s liability under this provision shall not exceed the municipal tort liability limits set 
forth in Minn. Stat. § 466.04. 

C. No Defense Obligation: The indemnification commitments in this Agreement do not include a defense 
obligation by the indemnitor unless such obligation is expressly stated. 

D. Percentage Share of Negligence: To the fullest extent permitted by Laws and Regulations,  a party’s 
total liability to  the other party and anyone claiming by, through, or under  the other party for 
any  cost, loss, or damages caused in part by the negligence of  the party and in part by the negligence 
of  the other party or any other negligent entity or individual, shall not exceed the percentage share 
that the party’s negligence bears to the total negligence of Owner, Engineer, and all other negligent 
entities and individuals. 

8.01 Insurance 

 During the term of this Agreement, Engineer shall maintain not less than the following insurance 
coverages: 

 Workers’ Compensation Insurance – statutory amount 

 Employer’s Liability Insurance - $100,000 each accident, $500,000 disease policy limit, 
$100,000 disease each employee 



 

Moore Engineering, Inc. | Project No. 21008 
Master Service Agreement - (Task Order) 

Page 5 
 

 Commercial General Liability Insurance - $2,000,000 per occurrence / $2,000,000 aggregate 

 Automobile Liability Insurance - $2,000,000 combined single limit 

 Professional Liability Insurance - $2,000,000 per claim / $2,000,000 aggregate 

 At any time, Owner may request that Engineer, at Owner’s sole expense, provide additional 
insurance coverage or increased limits that are more protective than those maintained by 
Engineer. 

 Engineer shall procure and maintain insurance as set forth in this Section 8.01.  Engineer shall cause 
Owner to be listed as an additional insured on any applicable general liability insurance policy carried 
by Engineer.   

9.01 Owner’s Responsibilities 

 Owner shall make decisions and carry out its other responsibilities in a timely manner and shall bear 
all costs incident thereto so as not to unreasonably delay or interfere with the services of Engineer. 

 Owner shall be responsible for, and Engineer may rely upon, the accuracy and completeness of all 
requirements, programs, instructions, reports, data, and other information furnished by Owner to 
Engineer pursuant to this Agreement.  Engineer may use such requirements, reports, data, and 
information in performing or furnishing services under this Agreement.  Nothing in this paragraph 
shall be construed to require Engineer to affirmatively determine the accuracy of information that is 
prepared for Owner by other licensed professionals (including, but not limited to, land surveyors, 
geotechnical engineers, accountants, insurance and surety professionals, and attorneys) who are not 
engaged directly by Engineer. 

 Owner shall provide for Engineer’s right to enter the property owned by Owner and/or others in order 
for Engineer to fulfill its services. 

 Owner shall promptly report to Engineer any deficiencies or suspected deficiencies in Engineer’s work 
or services of which Owner becomes aware so that Engineer may take measures to minimize the 
consequences of such deficiencies.  Upon notice to Engineer and by mutual agreement between the 
parties, Engineer shall correct such deficiencies without additional compensation except to the extent 
such action is attributable to deficiencies in Owner-furnished information. 

10.01 Allocation of Risks; Limitation of Remedies 

 It is intended by the parties to this Agreement that Engineer’s services in connection with the Project 
shall not subject Engineer’s individual employees, officers, or directors to any personal legal exposure 
for the risks associated with this Project.  Therefore, Owner agrees that as Owner’s sole and exclusive 
remedy, any claim, demand or suit arising out of Engineer’s services in connection with the Project 
shall be directed and/or asserted only against Engineer and not against any of Engineer’s individual 
employees, officers, or directors, except that such employees, officers or directors may be liable to 
Owner for negligent or intentional acts outside the scope of their employment. 

 

 



 

Moore Engineering, Inc. | Project No. 21008 
Master Service Agreement - (Task Order) 

Page 6 
 

11.01 Termination 

 This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon 30 days' written notice in the event of 
substantial failure by the other party to perform in accordance with the terms hereof through no fault 
of the terminating party. 

 Payments Upon Termination. 

 In the event of any termination under the terms of this Agreement, Engineer will be entitled 
to invoice Owner for all services performed or furnished and all expenses incurred through 
the effective date of termination. 

 In the event of termination by Engineer for cause, in addition to invoicing for those items 
identified in paragraph 11.01.B.a above, Engineer shall be entitled to invoice Owner and 
shall be paid a reasonable amount for services and expenses directly attributable to 
termination, both before and after the effective date of termination, such as reassignment 
of personnel, costs of terminating contracts with Engineer’s consultants, and other related 
close-out costs. 

12.01 Third Party Beneficiaries 

  All duties and responsibilities undertaken pursuant to this Agreement will be for the sole and exclusive 
benefit of the Owner and not for the benefit of any other party.  No other party shall have any claim 
against Engineer because of this Agreement or the performance or nonperformance of services 
hereunder.  Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a contractual relationship with or a 
cause of action in favor of a third party again either Owner or Engineer. 

13.01 Dispute Resolution 

  Engineer and Owner will attempt in good faith to resolve through negotiation any dispute, claim, 
counterclaim, or controversy arising out of or relating to this Agreement (hereafter collectively 
referred to as “Dispute”).  If the Dispute is not resolved by these negotiations, the parties agree to 
submit any such unresolved Dispute to mediation.  Either party may commence mediation by 
providing the other party a written request for mediation, setting forth the subject of the Dispute and 
the relief requested.  The parties will cooperate with one another in selecting a mediator, and in 
scheduling the mediation proceedings.  The parties will share equally in the costs of the mediator.  
Neither party may commence a civil action with respect to the matters submitted to mediation until 
after the completion of the initial mediation session, or 45 days after the date of filing the written 
request for mediation, whichever occurs first.  Mediation may continue after the commencement of 
a civil action, if the parties so desire.  The provisions of this paragraph may be enforced by any Court 
of competent jurisdiction. 

14.01 Use of Documents 

 All Documents are instruments of service, and Owner shall retain sole ownership and property 
interest in said Documents, including drawings and specifications, prepared or furnished by engineer 
(and Engineer’s affiliates, subsidiaries, independent professional associates, consultants, and 
subcontractors) pursuant to this Agreement.  Owner shall retain all rights of ownership and property 
interest therein (including the copyright and the right of reuse at the discretion of the Owner).  
Engineer may make and retain copies for information and reference in connection with the use of the 



 

Moore Engineering, Inc. | Project No. 21008 
Master Service Agreement - (Task Order) 

Page 7 
 

Documents on the Project. Owner acknowledges the following with regard to the documents: (1) 
Owner acknowledges that such Documents are not intended or represented to be suitable for use on 
the Project unless completed by Engineer, or for use or reuse by Owner or others on extensions of 
the Project, on any other project, or for any other use or purpose, without written verification or 
adaptation by Engineer; and (2) any such use or reuse, or any modification of the Documents, without 
written verification, completion, or adaptation by Engineer, as appropriate for the specific purpose 
intended, will be at Owner’s sole risk and without liability or legal exposure to Engineer or to its 
officers, directors, members, partners, agents, employees, and Consultants. 

 If Engineer is required to prepare or furnish Drawings or Specifications under this Agreement, 
Engineer shall deliver to Owner at least one original printed record version of such Drawings and 
Specifications, signed and sealed according to applicable Laws and Regulations. 

 If Engineer at Owner’s request verifies the suitability of the Documents, completes them, or adapts 
them for extensions of the Project or for any other purpose, then Owner shall compensate Engineer 
at rates or in an amount to be agreed upon by Owner and Engineer. 

15.02 Controlling Law 

A. This Agreement is to be governed by the law of the State of Minnesota, without regard to the 
conflicts of laws principles therein.  

16.01 Exhibits Included 

 Exhibit A: Engineers Standard Hourly Billing Schedule. 

 Exhibit B, Amendment to Agreement/Task Order. Owner and Engineer may use this form to modify 
the Agreement or a specific Task Order. 

17.01 Suggested Form of Task Order 

 The suggested form of task order is attached as Attachment 1, and shall be used as the basis for 
preparing a specific Task Order for each specific project under this agreement. 

 
 
 
 
 
  



 

Moore Engineering, Inc. | Project No. 21008 
Master Service Agreement - (Task Order) 

Page 8 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement, the Effective Date of which is indicated 
on Page 1.    
 

Owner:  City of St. Augusta, MN  Engineer:  Moore Engineering, Inc. 

   

By:   By:  

Print name: Mike Zenzen  Print name:  Tyson J. Hajicek, PE 

Title: Mayor  Title: MN Regional Manager 

Date Signed:    Date Signed:   

   

Address for Owner’s receipt of notices:  Address for Engineer’s receipt of notices: 
   
1914 250th Street  3315 Roosevelt Road, Suite 300 

St. Augusta , MN 56301  St. Cloud, MN 56301 

Designated Representative:  Designated Representative: 

William McCabe  Jeremy Boots, PE 

Title: City Administrator  Title: Project Manager 

Phone Number: 320-654-0387  Phone Number: 320-218-5493 

E-Mail Address: bmccabe@staugustamn.com  E-Mail Address: jeremy.boots@mooreengineeringinc.com 
 

  



Moore Engineering, Inc. 
Sample Task Order 

Master Service Agreement - (Task Order) 
Page 1 

 

This is Task Order No. [X], consisting of 
[X] page(s). Moore Project No. [XXXXX]  

 
 

Task Order 
 

In accordance the Master Service Agreement between [Add Owner’s Name] (Owner) and Moore Engineering 
Inc. (Engineer), dated      , 20[XX] ("Agreement"),  Owner and Engineer agree as follows: 

A. Specific Project Data 

1.  Title:  

2.  Description:  

B. Project Understanding 

1. BACKGROUND:   

2. GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT:   

3. PROJECT OBJECTIVES:   

C. Scope of Work 

1. To meet the project objectives above, Engineer proposes to provide the following services: 

D. Basis of Proposal 

1. The following items form the basis of this Proposal: 

E. Schedule 

1. Engineer will perform the Scope of Work listed above in accordance the following schedule:  

F. Payments to Engineer: 

1. Owner shall pay Engineer for services rendered as follows: 

2. Engineer will perform the tasks specified in the Scope of Work above for the lump sum fee of 
[{WRITTEN DOLLARS} ($xx,xxx)] Invoices will be submitted monthly based on the Engineers 
estimate of the percent complete. 

3. Engineer will performs the tasks specified in the Scope of Work above on a Category Billing Rate 
basis using the actual hours worked times the appropriate Category Billing Rate plus the actual 
direct expenses incurred, including subconsultant fees, times a multiplier of 1.15.  Category 
Billing Rates are provided in Attachment [X] to this proposal.  Category Billing Rates and expense 
costs listed in Attachment [X] are valid through the end of the current year.  On January 1 in 



 

Moore Engineering, Inc. 
Sample Task Order 

Master Service Agreement - (Task Order) 
Page 2 

 

each subsequent year, Category Billing Rates and reimbursable expenses may be adjusted to 
meet market conditions. 

4. Based on our current understanding of the work, we estimate the overall fee for this project to 
be [WRITTEN DOLLARS} {($xx,xxx)]. 

G. Terms and Conditions:  Execution of this Task Order by Owner and Engineer shall make it subject to 
the terms and conditions of the Agreement (as modified above), which Agreement is incorporated 
by this reference.  Engineer is authorized to begin performance upon its receipt of a copy of this 
Task Order signed by Owner. 

 
The Effective Date of this Task Order is      , 20xx 
 

Owner: 
 

 Engineer: Moore Engineering, Inc. 
   

By:   By:  

Print Name: 
 

 Print Name: 
 

Title: 
 

 Title: 
 

Date Signed:   Date Signed:  
   

  Engineer License or Firm’s Certificate No. 11-C 
 State of: Minnesota 
    

DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE FOR TASK ORDER:   DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE FOR TASK ORDER:   

Name: 
 

 Name: 
 

Title: 
 

 Title: 
 

   

Address:   Address:   
 

 

 
 

 

   

E-Mail Address:   E-Mail Address:   
 

 

Phone: 
 

 Phone: 
 

  



Moore Engineering, Inc. 
Exhibit A – 2019 Billing Schedule 

Master Service Agreement - (Task Order) 
Page 1 

 

This is EXHIBIT A, consisting of       pages, 
referred to in and part of the Agreement 
between Owner and Engineer for 
Professional Services – Task Order dated 
     .  

 
MOORE ENGINEERING, INC. 

2020 BILLING SCHEDULE 
Effective January 1, 2020 

 
NOTE:  Rates contained in this Billing Schedule are valid until December 31, 2020. After December 31, 

2020, Hourly Billing Rates will be escalated annually and direct expenses may be adjusted to meet 
market conditions. 

 
        Billing Rate  

    Description   Per Hour  
 1 Principal/SR Project Manager/SR Land Surveyor  $135-$190   
 2 Project Manager – SR PE – SR Technical Advisor  $150-$185  
 3 Graduate – Project Engineer – Professional Engineer  $120-$175  
 4 Engineering Designer I, II SR  $125-$145  
 5 Engineering Technician I, II, III  $95-$115  
 6 CADD Technician I, II, III  $110-$120  
 7 GIS Programmer I, II, III  $120-$135  
 8 GIS Technician I, II, III  $110-$120  
 9 Survey Crew Chief I, II  $120-$130  
 10 Survey Technician I, II, III  $80-$95  
 11 Construction Engineer/Specialist  $130-$150  
 12 Administrative Assistant  $50-$80  

  



Moore Engineering, Inc. 
Exhibit B – Amendment to Agreement/Task Order 

Master Service Agreement - (Task Order) 
Page 1 

 

This is EXHIBIT B, consisting of       pages, 
referred to in and part of the Agreement 
between Owner and Engineer for 
Professional Services – Task Order dated 
     .  

 
Amendment To [Agreement] [Task Order No. _________] 
 
1.  Background Data: 

 
a. 

 
Effective Date of 
[Agreement] [Task Order]: 

 
      

 
b. 

 
Owner: 

 
       

 
c. 

 
Engineer: 

 
       

 
d. 

 
Specific Project: 

 
       

 
2.  Description of Modifications 

[Include the following paragraphs that are applicable and delete those not applicable to this 
amendment.  Refer to paragraph numbers used in the Agreement or a previous amendment for clarity 
with respect to the modifications to be made. Use paragraph numbers in this document for ease of 
reference herein and in future correspondence or amendments.] 

a. Engineer shall perform the following Additional Services:       
 

b. The Scope of Services currently authorized to be performed by Engineer in accordance 
with the [Agreement] [Task Order] and previous amendments, if any, is modified as 
follows:       

 
c. The responsibilities of Owner with respect to the [Agreement] [Task Order] are 

modified as follows:       
 

d. For the Additional Services or the modifications to services set forth above, Owner shall 
pay Engineer the following additional or modified compensation:       

 
e. The schedule for rendering services under this [Agreement] [Task Order] is modified as 

follows:       
 

f. Other portions of the [Agreement] [Task Order] (including previous amendments, if 
any) are modified as follows:       

 
[List other Attachments, if any] 

 
 
 



 

Moore Engineering, Inc. 
Exhibit B – Amendment to Agreement/Task Order 

Master Service Agreement - (Task Order) 
Page 2 

 

 
 
 
3.   Task Order Summary (Reference only) 

a. Original [Agreement] [Task Order] amount:   $[    ] 
b. Net change for prior amendments:    $[    ] 
c. This amendment amount:    $[    ] 
d. Adjusted [Agreement] [Task Order] amount:  $[    ] 

 
The foregoing [Agreement] [Task Order] Summary is for reference only and does not alter the terms of 
the [Agreement] [Task Order], including those set forth in Exhibit C. 
 
Owner and Engineer hereby agree to modify the above-referenced [Agreement] [Task Order] as set 
forth in this Amendment. All provisions of the Agreement and Task Order not modified by this or 
previous Amendments remain in effect. The Effective Date of this Amendment is      . 
 

OWNER:  ENGINEER: 
 
By: 

 
      

  
By: 

 
      

 
Title: 

 
      

  
Title: 

 
      

 
Date 
Signed: 

 
      

  
Date 
Signed: 

 
      

 
 



Applicant Eligible Eligible Documents Submitted Grant Amount Recommended Final Report Received
Expenditures Business Requested Grant Amount

Connect Ability of MN, Inc. yes yes financials, lease agreement, 941, utility bill 20,000$                            25,000$                       
Janel Honer, Daycare provider yes yes mortgage statement, utilities, tax statement, profit and loss statement, quotes 25,000$                            25,000$                       
The Big Blast Inflatables yes yes taxes, insurance statement 25,000$                            15,800$                       
St. Augusta Legion Post 621 yes yes property tax, financials 25,000$                            25,000$                       
Voigt Bus yes yes utility bill, payroll, financial statement 25,000$                            25,000$                       
Hayloft yes yes property tax, tax filing 25,000$                            25,000$                       
Club Almar yes yes 941, 25,000$                            25,000$                       
Dreams 2 Reality yes yes financials, utility bills, tax statement, rent statement 25,000$                            25,000$                       
Nadine Streit Daycare yes yes ppe quotes, financials 10,000$                            10,000$                       

205,000$                          200,800$                    

City Amount Available 200,785.87$               
Plus County Contribution 32,500.00$                 

Total Amount Available 233,285.87$               







CITY OF ST. AUGUSTA 
COUNTY OF STEARNS 

 
RESOLUTION # 2020-16 

 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT WITH INTERESTED OFFICER 

PURSUANT TO M.S. 471.88  
 
 WHEREAS, the City of St Augusta, Stearns County, Minnesota seeks to contract for 
some miscellaneous street patching projects; and 
 

WHEREAS, Paul Reinert has been duly elected to the office of City Council, and will be 
financially interested in the contracts described above for the following reason: 

Mr. Reinert owns Diversified Paving and will be doing the patch work. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of City of St. 
Augusta, upon a unanimous vote of the City Council with the interested officer not voting on 
said question, finds that the contract price of $1,100 is as low as, or lower than, the price at 
which the services could be obtained elsewhere at this time; 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council, pursuant to M.S. 365.61; 471.88; 
and 471.89 does hereby authorize a contract with Diversified Paving and Paul Reinert for a price 
of $1,100 for the patching jobs listed herein.  Payment to occur on the contract as agreed and up 
on the filing of a proper affidavit by the interested officer. 
 
ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ST. AUGUSTA THIS 6th DAY 

OF OCTOBER, 2020. 
 
 
 

        
Michael G. Zenzen, Mayor 

Attest: 
 
 
 
 
       
William R. McCabe, City Clerk-Administrator 


	October 6
	October 6, 2020
	AGENDA

	October 6
	October 6, 2020

	September 1
	October 6, Treasurer's Report
	Cash Balance Report-October
	Cash Balance
	CIP 
	Summary
	General Fund

	October 6, Consent Agenda Gambling Permit
	October 6, Consent Agenda Police Contract
	Building Permit Log - 2020
	October 6, Fire Report
	October 6, Engineer's Report 2020 Street Project Change Order #2
	October 6, Engineer's Report 2020 Street Project Pay Request
	October 6, Engineer's Report Annis Acres Ditch slope
	October 6, Engineer's Report Master Service Agreement
	Grant Application Tracking
	Sheet1

	October 6, Street Patching Quote
	#2020-16, Official Conflict of Interest

